400GBASE-LR4 Transmission Over Field-Deployed Fibre Link Supported by Bismuth-Doped Fibre Amplifier

Yuta Wakayama⁽¹⁾, Vitaly Mikhailov⁽²⁾, Daniel J. Elson⁽¹⁾, Rachata Maneekut⁽¹⁾, Jiawei Luo⁽²⁾, Cen Wang⁽¹⁾, Filippos Balasis⁽¹⁾, Noboru Yoshikane⁽¹⁾, Daryl Inniss⁽²⁾, Takehiro Tsuritani⁽¹⁾

⁽¹⁾ KDDI Research, 2-1-15 Ohara, Fujimino, Saitama, 356-8502, Japan <u>yu-wakayama@kddi-research.jp</u> ⁽²⁾ OFS Laboratories, 19 Schoolhouse Rd., Somerset, New-Jersey, 08873, USA

Abstract We demonstrated a transmission of 4x53 GBd PAM4 signals using a bismuth-doped fibre amplifier for the first time. Transmission reach was successfully expanded by amplifying 4 CWDM signals from 1271 to 1331 nm.

Introduction

For data centres and service provider networks, 400 Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) specification for 10 km has been approved by IEEE 802.3bs in December 2017, in which the interface was defined as 400GBASE-LR8^[1]. In 400GBASE-LR8, eight wavelength channels were multiplexed on local area network wavelength-division multiplexing (LAN-WDM) grid. The typical wavelengths range is from 1273 to 1309 nm. Each wavelength channel was modulated with 26 GBd 4-level pulseamplitude modulation (PAM4) format. Although the regulation provides the transmission distance up to 10 km, the transmission experiments carried out over 35 km^[2]. The transmission distance can be expanded by using bismuth-doped fibre amplifiers (BDFAs)^[3], which are viewed as one of the key technologies that will extend the transmission reach and provide a boost in the O-band's capacity. In October 2020, a new 400 GbE specification up to 10 km was announced by multi-source agreement (MSA)^[4], which is based on 100 Gb/s per wavelength on coarse WDM (CWDM) grid from 1271 to 1331 nm in typical. The transceiver modules based on quad small form factor pluggable double density (QSFP-DD) have been already released from various vendors, which are currently cost effective compared to 400GBASE-LR8 modules because the number of required optical components is small. However, to achieve 100 Gb/s per wavelength, the symbol rate was increased to 53 GBd. Therefore, chromatic dispersion would be one of the major objections to expand the transmission reach. In addition, an ultra-wide gain bandwidth is required to support 4 CWDM channels.

In this paper, we conducted a performance

evaluation of a BDFA for a transmission of 400 Gb/s. For the evaluation, a test bed was set up with an installed fibre cable. This is the first demonstration to show the feasibility of the BDFA for the 400GBASE-LR4 signals in the range from 1271 to 1331 nm.

Experimental setup

We used a 400GbE tester and a 400GBASE-LR4 transceiver based on the QSFP-DD form factor, as shown in Fig. 1. The 400GbE tester generated eight electrical signals at 26.6 GBd and multiplexed each two electrical lanes to modulate optical channels with 53.2-GBd 4-PAM signals. The optical signal was encoded with KP4 FEC. The average transmitted optical powers for 1271, 1291, 1311 and 1331 nm were +2.5, +1.3, +1.8 and +1.9 dBm, respectively. The CWDM optical signals were launched to a field deployed fibre cable^[5]. The cable accommodated 200 fibres in total, in which 10 fibre units were contained. Each fibre unit bundled five rollable 4-fibre ribbons. The cable length was 1 km, which is relatively short but installed across circumstances including aerial and conduit areas. The input and output ends of the fibres were concatenated resulting a variety of transmission distances. The fibres used here were conformed to ITU-T G.657.A1 standardisation, which is compliant with G.652.D in all bands 1260-1625 nm; however the minimum bend radii of G.657.A1 is smaller than that of G.652.D for access networks. The measured attenuation and chromatic dispersion of the concatenated fibre cable was plotted in Fig. 2. The attenuation was measured over 50 km and normalised by distance in logarithmic scale. The dispersion was measured with an optical timedomain reflectometer, which emits optical pulses at four wavelengths of 1310/1450/1550/1625 nm.



Fig. 2: Attenuation and chromatic dispersion of an installed fibre cable.

From the measured points, chromatic dispersion was estimated using a polynomial fitting. According to this estimation, the zero dispersion point was calculated at 1320 nm. The quality of the shortest wavelength channel at 1271 nm can be predicted as the worst case for the highest transmission loss and the largest dispersion in the CWDM channels of 400GBASE-LR4. The signal output from the cable was fed into a BDFA. The BDFA was driven by two pump lasers at a constant current. The amplified optical signal from the BDFA was suppressed by a variable optical attenuator for optimising the optical signal power at the reception.

BDFA characterisation

The gain and NF of the BDFA were characterised by attenuating the CWDM signals from the transmitter. Fig. 3 shows the gain at each wavelength for different input signal power per channel. The maximum gain was observed at 1311 nm and its small signal gain reached 23.5 dB. In the region of the small signal gain, the minimum gain was observed at 1271 nm and the difference from the maximum gain was 5.7 dB. This gain difference was almost kept for the higher input power. The gain of 1331 nm exceeded that of 1291 nm at the input power of -6 dBm and it was approaching to the gain of 1311 nm for higher input power. The



ITU-T G.657.A1 SMF Cable 1 km



BDFA showed an ultra-wide 6-dB gain bandwidth over 60 nm. Fig. 4 shows output optical signal-tonoise ratio (OSNR) for different input signal powers per channel. The output OSNR was starting to be saturated around the input power of -7 dBm or higher. Except for 1271 nm, all of channels were close together in entire of the measurement points. The dashed line indicates an ideal OSNR assuming the NF of 5 dB, which was estimated from input signal power and the shot noise level at 1310 nm. The NF values were estimated as 5.0 to 6.7 dB for the small signal gain.

Transmission trials

Fig. 5 shows the received power over distances up to 25 km. The symbol error rate (SER) was 2.4×10^{-7} in a back-to-back configuration. It was

 Tab. 1: Symbol error rate for each electric lane over distances.

Wavelength	Lane	20 km	25 km
1271 nm	0	$4.9 imes 10^{-7}$	2.4×10^{-5}
	1	2.5×10^{-5}	2.0×10^{-4}
1291 nm	2	3.4×10^{-8}	6.2×10^{-7}
	3	3.2×10^{-7}	$1.6 imes 10^{-5}$
1311 nm	4	2.5×10^{-6}	1.5×10^{-6}
	5	2.6×10^{-6}	1.3×10^{-5}
1331 nm	6	2.1×10^{-6}	$5.0 imes 10^{-4}$
	7	$6.6 imes 10^{-5}$	$1.6 imes 10^{-3}$

increased rapidly after 5 km. The threshold of the symbol error count is 15 for KP4 FEC. The specification of 400GBASE-LR4 supports transmission distance at least 10 km. The frame loss was not observed up to 15 km according to the specification. The symbol error count exceeded the threshold when the transmission distance over 20 km and the 400GbE link was down. The received optical power was attenuated by 9.6 dB at the distance of 20 km. By adding the BDFA before the signal reception, the symbol error rate was improved and no frame loss was confirmed over 20 km for 60 minutes. Fig. 6 summarises the transmission performance over distances up to 25 km in terms of the probability of corrected codewords. The symbol error count was improved by introducing the BDFA. The distribution of the symbol error count after 20 km with BDFA was improved compared to that after 15 km without BDFA. The error count did not exceed the threshold of the symbol error count after 25 km; however, the probability of the higher error count was increased and resulted in the number of burst errors. Therefore, the throughput was significantly deteriorated and 400GbE link was down over 25 km. Fig. 7 shows the output power level after the BDFA. The power difference was enhanced from 1.2 to 6.8 dB by amplification. The minimum power was observed at 1271 nm; however, the minimum SER was observed at 1331 nm, as shown in Table 1. The OSNR was degraded by BDFA; however, it was over 35 dB. Consequently, the performance degradation was mainly caused by considerable dispersion for such a high symbol rate over 50 GBd. In fact, the dispersion values were expected from Fig. 2 as -84 and +26 ps/nm at 1271 and 1331 nm, respectively.

Conclusion

We have demonstrated a 400GBASE-LR4 transmission over an installed fibre cable. The trans-







Fig. 6: Probability of corrected codewords for symbol error count.



mission reach was successfully extended up to 20 km without frame loss by using a bismuthdoped fibre amplifier (BDFA) as a pre-amplifier at the signal reception. This is the first field demonstration to show the BDFA can support the CWDM signals across 60 nm in O-band.

Acknowledgements

We wish to thank Mr Sugizaki and Dr Takasaka from Furukawa Electric Co., Ltd. and Prof Tsuda from Keio University for fruitful discussion.

References

[1] http://www.ieee802.org/3/bs/public/.

- [2] Y. Zhou, K. Smith, M. Gilson, P. Brooks, C. Cole, and C. Yu, "Field and laboratory trials of 400gbase-LR8 over fibre distances up to 35 km", *Electronics Letters*, vol. 54, no. 22, pp. 1288–1290, Nov. 2018.
- [3] V. Mikhailov, M. Melkumov, D. Inniss, A. Khegai, K. Riumkin, S. Firstov, F. V. Afanasiev, M. Yan, Y. Sun, J. Luo, G. Puc, S. Shenk, R. Windeler, P. Westbrook, R. Lingle, E. Dianov, and D. DiGiovanni, "Simple broadband bismuth doped fiber amplifier (BDFA) to extend o-band transmission reach and capacity", in *Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC) 2019*, 2019.
- [4] http://100glambda.com/news/100g-lambda-msaannounces-release-of-a-400g-specificationfor-10-km-of-single-mode-fiber.
- [5] D. Soma, S. Beppu, H. Takahashi, Y. Miyagawa, N. Yoshikane, and T. Tsuritani, "Optical characterization of installed step-index profile standard cladding multi-core fiber with multiconnection", in *The 26th Optoelectronics* and Communications Conference (OECC) 2021, 2021.